
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Council 
and Chief Officers 

 
NOTE: PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE SAID AT 2.25 P.M. PRIOR TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING FOR ANY MEMBER WHO WISHES TO ATTEND 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Annual meeting of NORTH DEVON 
COUNCIL to be held in the Barum Room - Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 
2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Election of Chair of Council for 2023/24   

 The Chair will then take the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
(NOTE: Article 5.8 of the Constitution states that “Neither the Chair of the Council 
nor the Vice-Chair shall be a Member of the Strategy and Resources Committee”.) 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair of Council for 2023/24   

 The Vice-Chair will then take the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  
 
(NOTE: Article 5.8 of the Constitution states that “Neither the Chair of the Council 
nor the Vice-Chair shall be a Member of the Strategy and Resources Committee”.) 

 

3.   Apologies for absence   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 (NB. Members only need to re-declare any interests previously declared at 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if the item is discussed at 
Council). 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART A 

6.   Appointment of Leader of the Council for 2023/24   

 To consider the appointment of Leader of the Council for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 

 

7.   Appointment of Deputy Leader of the Council for 2023/24   

 To consider the appointment of Deputy Leader of the Council for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 

 

8.   Appointment of Committees  (To Follow) 

 Report by Chief Executive (to follow) 
 

 (a)   Appointment of Committees and Joint Committees   

  “That the Council appoints Committees and Joint Committees each with 
the total number of voting Members and Group allocations as shown in 
Tables 1 and 2 for the 2023/24 municipal year with the terms of reference 
set out in the Council’s constitution.” 
 

 (b)   Appointment of Councillors to Committees and Joint Committees   

  “That, as required by section 16(1) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, Members be appointed to Committees and Joint Committees in 
accordance with the names notified to the Chief Executive by each of the 
Political Groups represented on the Council, to give effect to the approved 
allocation of seats as determined at (a) above, as set out for the time being 
in Table 3 circulated at the meeting.” 
 

 (c)   Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs to Committees and Joint 
Committees   

  “That the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the Committees and 
Joint Committees as set out in Table 4 circulated at the meeting for the 
2023/24 municipal year.” 
 

 (d)   Appointments to the Local Government Association and South West 
Regional Chamber   

  “That the Council appoints Members to the Local Government Association 
and South West Regional Chamber for the period 2023/24 as set out in 
Table 5 circulated at the meeting and that these appointments be 
approved duties.” 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (e)   Appointments of Members to the Appointments Committee   

  “That alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members 
to the Appointments Committee in accordance with the powers set out in 3 
Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 and that the alternative arrangements provide that the 
membership of the Appointments Committee be not politically balanced”. 
 

 (f)   Appointment of Members to the Joint Planning Policy Committee   

  “That alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members 
to the Joint Planning Policy Committee in accordance with the powers set 
out in 3 Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
the provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 and that the alternative arrangements provide that the 
membership of the Joint Planning Policy Committee be not politically 
balanced”. 
 

9.   Appointment of Lead Members   

 To consider the appointment of Lead Members. 
 

10.   Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report by Head of Governance (attached). 
 

11.   Planning Code of Conduct and Review of the Scheme of Delegations  (Pages 
15 - 32) 

 Report by Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (attached) 
 

12.   Appointment of Independent Person  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 Report by Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (attached). 
 

13.   Assistants for Political Groups  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 Report by Chief Executive (attached). 
 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

10.05.23 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
GUIDANCE NOTES FOR RULES OF DEBATE AT MEETINGS OF COUNCIL 
 
Part 4, Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 
The basics 
 
At a meeting of Full Council, Members shall stand when speaking unless 
unable to do so and shall address the Chair. 
 
While a Member is speaking, other Members shall remain seated unless 
rising for a point of order, a point of information or in personal explanation. 
 
No speeches may be made after the mover had moved a proposal and 
explained the purpose of it until the motion has been seconded. 
 
Unless notice of motion has already been given, the Chair may require it to 
be written down and handed to him before it is discussed. 
 
When seconding a motion or amendment, a member may reserve their 
speech until later in the debate. 
 
Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to be 
personal explanat
[...]
 are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 



 
 

 
8 

 

 
 



 

 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: Thursday, 18 May 2023 

Topic: Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Report by: Head of Governance 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the appointment of representatives to 

Outside Bodies for which the Council currently appoints to. 

1.2. The report also highlights the legal and insurance position of the Council and 

clarifies the expectations of appointees to Outside Bodies. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To appoint Members of Council to the Outside Bodies listed in Appendix A of 

the report for the life of Council and that attendance at meetings be an 

approved duty. 

2.2. To appoint Members of the Council who would be required to act as Directors 

of the companies for the life of Council as follows: 

2.2.1. North Devon + - 2 Members 

2.2.2. One Ilfracombe – 1 Member 

2.3. That all appointees to Outside Bodies be required to report back to Council at 

appropriate levels, usually annually. 

2.4. That Council consider whether to re-appoint to the following organisations: 

2.4.1. Devon Rail Forum 

2.4.2. Ilfracombe and District Business Tourism Association 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To safeguard the interests of both the Council and the appointees. 

3.2. To clarify the Council’s expectations of appointees to outside bodies. 

3.3. To improve the Council’s knowledge of and communications with outside 

bodies by requiring reports from appointees. 

4. REPORT 

4.1. Legal Position  

4.1.1. Members acting as the Council’s representatives on other bodies must 

comply with the Code of Conduct for Members as you are acting in your 

official capacity as a Member of the Council when sitting on an outside 

body.  The only exception to this would be where there is a conflict 

between a legal duty you hold to the body 
[...]
Position 

4.2.1. The Council’s insurance covers appointees to a certain extent. It 

covers the Council’s:  “Business …. which is held to include…activities of 

employees and Members approved by the insured in connection with 

outside organisations but only where the insured is legally entitled to: (i) 

approve such activities and (ii) indemnify such employees and Members 

in respect of such activity”. 

4.2.2. The extent to which the Council is legally entitled to indemnify a 

Member who is acting in the best interest of another organisation is 

limited and will vary from case to case. 

4.2.3. Therefore a Member appointed by the Council is not allowed to act in 

the interest of the Council because of the duty they give to the body they 

were appointed to and the appointee can become personally liable. 

4.3. Appointments to Outside Bodies - in order to safeguard the interests of 

both the Council and the appointed Councillor: 

Page 10

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4.3.1. The Council will only expect appointees to act as advisors and 

communication links to the outside body. The Council will not ask 

appointees to become Directors of companies or trustees of charities. 

Nor will the Council expose Councillors to personal liability by asking 

them to be committee members of unincorporated associations (This 

paragraph is subject to 4.3.3 below). 

4.3.2. The Council will only appoint Councillors or officers to outside bodies. 

Other people will not be considered for appointment. (This paragraph is 

subject to 4.3.3. below). 

4.3.3. There might be instances in which the Council goes against 4.3.1 and 

4.3.2 above such as appointments of Councillors to act as Directors to 

North Devon+ and One Ilfracombe. If this occurs they will be specifically 

identified for exceptional cases. The Council’s expectations of the 

appointee will be clearly explained in writing to the appointee. 

4.3.4. All appointees will be expected to report back to Council at app
[...]
This meeting follows 
immediately after HATOC) 

3  

North Devon Highways and 
Transport Orders Committee 
 
 

 

2  

North Devon Voluntary Services 
 

1  

One Barnstaple 1  

PATROL 1  

Safer North Devon Community 
Safety Partnership Board 
 

1  

South West Provincial Council 
for Local Authority Services 
 

1  

Trustees of Pilton Charities 1 This Outside Body has 
previously appointed by Mr 
Cameron, who has retired from 
this position as of April 2023. 
 

Woolacombe and Mortehoe 
Tourism Association 

1  

   
   

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 10
Appendix a



 

 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: Thursday, 18 May 2023 

Topic: Planning Code of Conduct and Review of the Scheme of Delegations 

Report by: Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Each year Annual Council considers the Scheme of Delegations as provided 

in the Constitution as a standing item to ensure that it remains appropriate 

and up to date. 

1.2. The Planning Code of Conduct has been revised to represent up to date 

national guidance and to ensure its inclusion in the published Constitution. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Scheme of Delegations for the discharge of functions for the year 

2023/24 as set out in Part 3 of the Constitution be adopted with the 

amendments as provided in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. 

2.2. That the revised Planning Code of Conduct as provided in Appendix 3 to this 

report be included in the Constitution in Part 5 and that this replaces the 

current Planning Code of Conduct as published on the Council’s website. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To provide additional clarity to the exclusions from the delegated powers of 

the Head of Planning Housing and Health to make a planning decision in 

respect of a planning application made by a Member, an Officer (or their 

respective partners) or by the Council itself consistent with the revised 

Planning Code of Conduct. 

3.2. To proceed with the resolution of t
[...]
inciple behind this exclusion being to ensure that the Head of Planning 

Housing and Health (and those he nominates to also hold this power in 

common with him) cannot be at risk of being influenced in the decisions that 

he takes. 

4.5. The terms of reference, in Annexe 1 to Part 3 of the Constitution, for 

Governance Committee are reviewed annually.  At the last meeting on 27 

March 2023 the Committee reconsidered the wording in its terms of reference 

as regards its standards function, the Governance Committee being formed 

from an amalgamation of the former Audit Committee and Ethics Committee.  

As provided in the minutes of the Governance Committee, the amendment as 

proposed at Appendix 2 to this report will allow greater clarity as to what 

Members on Governance Committee should be considering in the context of 

its standards function. 

4.6. The Planning Code of Conduct is published on the Council’s website and is 

referenced in the Constitution but not included.  It has not been reviewed for 

some time and has become inconsistent with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 

which was replaced with the Local Government Association’s model Code of 

Conduct in 2021. 

4.7. The intention of having a Planning Code of Conduct is to reflect the increased 

potential for lobbying, pre-determination and conflicts of interest which it is 

advisable to address by a supplemental Code specific to the issues which are 

covered by the Council’s role as local planning authority. 

4.8. As with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the proposed Planning Code of 

Conduct, as provided in Appendix 3 to this report, is based on the Local 

Government Association’s most up to date edition of Probity in Planning.  

Accordingly this is recommended best practice for local planning authorities 

to follow.  It works alongside the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 

Employees’ Code of Conduct, supplementing these Codes rather than 

replacing them.  The intention of the new Planni
[...]
pplies to decisions taken by committee and under 
delegated powers, and to applications, enforcement and development plan 
matters. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11
Appendix c



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: Thursday, 18 May 2023 

Topic: Appointment of Independent Person 

Report by: Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Under s.28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to appoint an 

Independent Person to assist the Council in promoting and maintaining high 

standards of conduct amongst the elected members of the District Council 

and all Parish and Town Councils in the District Council’s area. 

1.2. Mr R Jeanes currently holds the position of Independent Person and this 

report recommends that the appointment continues for the current Council 

term. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To continue the appoint of Mr Rob Jeanes as Independent Person with effect 

from 18th May 2023 for a four year term 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To ensure that this statutory role is filled. 

4. REPORT 

4.1. Under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities (other than 

parish and town councils) must have in place ‘arrangements’ under which 

allegations that an elected or co-opted councillor of the authority or of a town 

or parish council within the principal authority’s (in this case the District 

Council’s) area has failed to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct can 

be considered and decisions made on such allegations.  

4.2. It is for the District Council to decide the details of those arrangements, but it 

must appoint at least one Independent Person whose views are to be taken 

into account before making a decision on a complaint that the District Council 

has decided to investigate. 

4.3. Mr Rob Jeanes has acted as Independent person during the previous two 

Council terms and has been particularly effective.  He has supported the 

aims of the Cou
[...]
d have a knock on effect on existing 

secretarial and/or administrative support staff if such are needed, which in the 

first instance would have to be met from existing resources.  

6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT 

6.1. Not required as report is for information purposes only. The appointment 

procedure will follow Council procedures and will be an open process for 

suitable applicants to apply. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

7.1. Not required as report is for information purposes only. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 13



 

 

8. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

8.1. What impact, positive or negative, does the subject of this report have on: 

8.1.1. The commercialisation agenda: Not applicable 

8.1.2. Improving customer focus and/or: Not applicable 

8.1.3. Regeneration or economic development: Not applicable  

 

9. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

9.1. The power to appoint staff including the terms and conditions on which they 

hold falls to Council to exercise. 

10. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under 

the provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

(The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author 

of the report). 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 section 9 

Local Government (Assistants for Political Groups) (Remuneration) (England) 

Order 2021 

Report presented to Annual Council on 16 May 2019 

12. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 

The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 

Councillors and Officers: Head of Governance, Director of Resources, Head of 

Organisational Development, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Senior 

Corporate and Community Services Officer. 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix  A Appointments to Outside Bodies

	11 Planning Code of Conduct and Review of the Sche

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council - 18 May 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Thursday, 
18th May, 2023 at 2.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Hunt (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bell, Biederman, Bishop, Bulled, Bushell, Cann, Clayton, 

Crabb, Davies, Haworth-Booth, Jones, Jusef, Knight, Lane, Leaver, 
Leaver, Lethaby, Lovering, Maddocks, Maskell, Milton, Norman, 
Orange, Patrinos, Prowse, Quinn, Roome, L. Spear, Topps, Turton, 
Walker, Whitehead, Wilkinson, Williams, Wilson, Worden and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance 
 

   
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR OF COUNCIL FOR 2023/24 
 

Councillor Hunt, Chair of Council addressed Council and summarised the events that 
had taken place over the past 12 months including: the planting of trees at care 
homes, schools and woodlands as part of the Queens Platinum Jubilee Green 
Canopy which had been successful; attendance at a number of civic events; her own 
civic service that had taken place in February 2023 and raised funds for the Francis 
Chichester charity; and the passing of the Queen and Coronation of King Charles 
which had taken place on 6 May 2023.  She thanked her Vice Chair Joe Tucker for 
his support.  She also thanked the Chair’s secretary, the Senior Corporate and 
Community Services Officer, Corporate and Community Services team, Director of 
Resources and Chief Executive for their help and support.  She also thanked her 
chaplain Dick Chamings who was unfortunately not able to attend. 
 
The Chief Executive called for nominations for the election of Chair of Council for 
2023/24. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor Roome “that 
Councillor Hunt be appointed Chair of the Council for the 2023/24 municipal year”. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hunt be appointed Chair of the Council for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 
Councillor Hunt took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and gave a speech of 
thanks for being elected. 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR OF COUNCIL FOR 2023/24 
 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Chair called for nominations for the election of Vice Chair of the Council for 
2023/24. 
 
It was moved by Councillor York and seconded by Councillor Topps “that Councillor 
Walker be appointed Vice Chair of the Council for 2023/24 municipal year”. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Walker be appointed Vice Chair of the Council for 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Walker took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and gave a speech of 
thanks for being elected.  The Chair presented the chain of office to the Vice Chair. 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denton, R. Knight, Renshaw 
and Stevenson. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5.   APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2023/24 
 

It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by Councillor Prowse “that 
Councillor Roome be appointed Leader of the Council for the 2023/24 municipal 
year”. 
 
Councillor Worden thanked Councillor for their support over the past four years when 
he was Leader of the Council. He had really enjoyed the role. 
 
Councillor Prowse advised Council that the North Devon Independent Group was a 
broad group who were prepared to work together as a group and that their main aim 
was to promote North Devon and work with the new administration.  He had really 
enjoyed his role as Deputy Leader of the Council over the past four years and 
working with Councillor Worden. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Roome be appointed Leader of the Council for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Roome thanked Council for appointing him as Leader of the Council for 
the next 12 months and for putting their trust in him.  He was looking forward to 
working with all Councillors and was happy that the political groups would be working 
together for the benefit for the communities of North Devon. The next stage would be 
to set the corporate priorities for the Council which he encouraged all Councillors to 
be involved with.  He advised that his door was always open to everyone. 

6.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR 
2023/24 
 

It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor D. Knight “that 
Councillor Worden be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 2023/24 
municipal year”. 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Worden be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 

Council considered a report by the Chief Executive (circulated previously and tabled 
as supplementary documents) regarding the appointment of committees for 2023/24. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the report. He advised that following discussions with 
Group Leaders, the number of seats on the Policy Development Committee had 
increased to 12 and to 13 on the Strategy and Resources Committee.  Table 1 
reflected the agreement reached with Group Leaders as to how political balance on 
committee should operate for the forthcoming year.  Members and appointed 
substitutes of Committees that had quasi- judicial roles such as Planning and 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee would be required to undertake 
mandatory and continual training.  The terms of reference for the Governance 
Committee was subject to a slight amendment which would be considered later on 
the agenda.  Clarification was being sought as to whether an appointment was 
required to the Local Government Association South West Branch and that if an 
appointment was required, a separate report would be brought to Council for 
consideration.   
 
Councillor York wished it be recorded in the minutes that the reason for some 
shortfall in members of the Liberal Democrat group not being appointed to 
committees maybe due to timetable of committee meetings being approved by the 
previous Council administration. 

 (a)   Appointment of Committees and Joint Committees  

  It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that the Council appoints Committees and Joint 
Committees each with the total number of voting Members and 
Group allocations as shown in Tables 1 and 2 for the 2023/24 
municipal year with the terms of reference set out in the 
Council’s constitution.” 
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints Committees and Joint 
Committees each with the total number of voting Members and 
Group allocations as shown in Tables 1 and 2 for the 2023/24 
municipal year with the terms of reference set out in the 
Council’s constitution. 

 (b)   Appointment of Councillors to Committees and Joint 
Committees  

  Council noted that Table 3 contained an error for the 
membership of the North Devon Crematorium Joint Committee 
and that Councillor Cann should replace Councillor Hunt.  
 
Councillor Prowse nominated Councillor Haworth-Booth to the 
Governance Committee and Councillor Biederman to the 
Planning Committee Reserve list for substitutions. 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that, as required by section 16(1) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, Members be appointed to 
Committees and Joint Committees in accordance with the 
names notified to the Chief Executive by each of the Political 
Groups represented on the Council, to give effect to the 
approved allocation of seats as determined at (a) above, as set 
out for the time being in Table 3 circulated at the meeting 
subject to Councillor Cann replacing Councillor Hunt on the 
North Devon Crematorium Joint Committee, Councillor 
Haworth-Booth being appointed to the Governance Committee 
and Councillor Biederman being appointed to the Planning 
Committee Reserve list for substitutions.” 
 
RESOLVED that, as required by section 16(1) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, Members be appointed to 
Committees and Joint Committees in accordance with the 
names notified to the Chief Executive by each of the Political 
Groups represented on the Council, to give effect to the 
approved allocation of seats as determined at (a) above, as set 
out for the time being in Table 3 circulated at the meeting 
subject to Councillor Cann replacing Councillor Hunt on the 
North Devon Crematorium Joint Committee, Councillor 
Haworth-Booth being appointed to the Governance Committee 
and Councillor Biederman being appointed to the Planning 
Committee Reserve list for substitutions. 
  

 (c)   Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs to Committees and 
Joint Committees  

  It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that the Council appoints Chairs and Vice Chairs to the 
Committees and Joint Committees as set out in Table 4 
circulated at the meeting for the 2023/24 municipal year”. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints Chairs and Vice Chairs 
to the Committees and Joint Committees as set out in Table 4 
circulated at the meeting for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 (d)   Appointments to the Local Government Association and 
South West Regional Chamber  

  Councillor Roome advised that there was only one position on 
the Local Government Association Coastal Issues Group, 
therefore it was recommended that Councillor Wilkinson be 
appointed and that Councillor Renshaw be appointed as a 
substitute Member. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that the Council appoints Members to the Local 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

Government Association and South West Regional Chamber 
for the period 2023/24 as set out in Table 5 circulated at the 
meeting subject to the appointments to the Local Government 
Association Coastal Issues Group being Councillor Wilkinson 
and that Councillor Renshaw be appointed as a substitute 
Member and that these appointments be approved duties.” 
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints Members to the Local 
Government Association and South West Regional Chamber 
for the period 2023/24 as set out in Table 5 circulated at the 
meeting subject to the appointments to the Local Government 
Association Coastal Issues Group being Councillor Wilkinson 
and that Councillor Renshaw be appointed as a substitute 
Member and that these appointments be approved duties. 
 

 (e)   Appointments of Members to the Appointments 
Committee  

  It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that alternative arrangements be made for the 
appointment of Members to the Appointments Committee in 
accordance with the powers set out in 3 Section 17 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the provisions of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 and that the alternative arrangements 
provide that the membership of the Appointments Committee 
be not politically balanced and that Councillors Crabb, Prowse 
and Roome be appointed to the Committee.” 
 
RESOLVED that alternative arrangements be made for the 
appointment of Members to the Appointments Committee in 
accordance with the powers set out in 3 Section 17 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the provisions of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 and that the alternative arrangements 
provide that the membership of the Appointments Committee 
be not politically balanced and that Councillors Crabb, Prowse 
and Roome be appointed to the Committee. 
 

 (f)   Appointment of Members to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee  

  It was moved by Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Lane “that alternative arrangements be made for the 
appointment of Members to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee in accordance with the powers set out in 3 Section 
17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 and that the alternative 
arrangements provide that the membership of the Joint 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Planning Policy Committee be not politically balanced and that 
Councillors Bell, Crabb, D. Knight, Lane, Prowse, Roome and 
Worden be appointed to the Committee.” 
 
RESOLVED that alternative arrangements be made for the 
appointment of Members to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee in accordance with the powers set out in 3 Section 
17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 and that the alternative 
arrangements provide that the membership of the Joint 
Planning Policy Committee be not politically balanced and that 
Councillors Bell, Crabb, D. Knight, Lane, Prowse, Roome and 
Worden be appointed to the Committee. 
 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF LEAD MEMBERS 
 

The Chief Executive outlined the role of a Lead Member.  He advised that where 
Councils had an Executive model such as Devon County Council, Portfolio Holders 
were appointed who had delegated powers to take decisions. As the Council 
operated a committee model, Lead Members could not be given delegated powers, 
however they could be appointed to take the lead on a service area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor C. Leaver “that the 
following Lead Members be appointed: 
 
Climate and Biodiversity – Councillor R. Knight 
Commercialisation and Resources – Councillor Walker 
Coastal Communities – Councillor Wilkinson 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Planning – Councillor Prowse 
Housing – Councillor Bell 
Waste and Recycling – Councillor D. Knight” 
 
RESOLVED that the following Lead Members be appointed: 
 
Climate and Biodiversity – Councillor R. Knight 
Commercialisation and Resources – Councillor Walker 
Coastal Communities – Councillor Wilkinson 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Planning – Councillor Prowse 
Housing – Councillor Bell 
Waste and Recycling – Councillor D. Knight 

9.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Council considered a report by the Head of Governance (circulated previously and 
tabled as a supplementary document) regarding appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
The Head of Governance advised that in relation to recommendation 2.2 of the 
report the nominations received for the appointments to North Devon+ were 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
7 

 

Councillors Prowse and Roome and to One Ilfracombe was Councillor Roome.  In 
relation to recommendation 2.4 of the report, nominations had been put forward by 
Group Leaders to appoint to the Devon Rail Forum and the Ilfracombe and District 
Business Tourism Association therefore it was recommended that appointments be 
made to both of these organisations as detailed in the supplementary document. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Leaver “that the 
recommendations be adopted subject to recommendation 2.2 being amended to 
include the appointments of Councillors Prowse and Roome to North Devon+ and 
Councillor Roome to One Ilfracombe and recommendation 2.4 being amended to 
continue to re-appoint Members to the Devon Rail Forum and the Ilfracombe and 
District Business Tourism Association.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That Members of Council be appointed to the Outside Bodies listed in 
supplementary document Appendix A of the report for the life of Council and 
that attendance at meetings be an approved duty.  
 

(b) That Members of the Council who would be required to act as Directors of the 
companies for the life of Council be appointed as follows:  
 

i. North Devon + - Councillors Prowse and Roome  
ii. One Ilfracombe – Councillor Roome 

 
(c) That all appointees to Outside Bodies be required to report back to Council at 

appropriate levels, usually annually.  
 

(d) That Council continue to re-appoint Members to the following organisations:  
 

i. Devon Rail Forum  
ii. Ilfracombe and District Business Tourism Association 

10.   PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT AND REVIEW OF THE SCHEME 
OF DELEGATIONS 
 

Council considered a report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (circulated 
previously) regarding the Planning Code of Conduct and Review of the Scheme of 
Delegations. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Worden that the 
recommendations in the report be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Scheme of Delegations for the discharge of functions for the year 
2023/24 as set out in Part 3 of the Constitution be adopted with the 
amendments as provided in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  
 



 
Council - 18 May 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

(b) That the revised Planning Code of Conduct as provided in Appendix 3 to this 
report be included in the Constitution in Part 5 and that this replaces the 
current Planning Code of Conduct as published on the Council’s website. 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

Council considered a report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (circulated 
previously) regarding the appointment of an independent person. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by Councillor Roome that the 
recommendation in the report be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED that Rob Jeanes continue to be appointed as Independent Person with 
effect from 18th May 2023 for a four year term. 

12.   ASSISTANTS FOR POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

Council considered a report by the Chief Executive (circulated previously) regarding 
Assistants for Political Groups. 
 
Councillor Roome advised that the Liberal Democrat group would not be considering 
appointment of an assistant at this time. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Prowse “that the 
report be noted”. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.23 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


